through profit or loss (trading)
Derivatives 2) 74 78 75 78 - - - -
Total Derivative liabilities 74 78

Financial liabilities measured at the amount
expected to be settled
Collaterals and settlement liabilities 537 278 537 278

Accruals -  -   -  -

Liabilities under active management 611 355 537 278

Assets under active management  net 119,705 119,095 106,164 101,983 13,045 17,011 9 9

1) Only  fixed income and equity derivatives are included in the assets categorized from an asset management perspective. Excluded currency derivatives amounted
to MSEK 561 (170).

2) Only fixed income and equity derivatives are included in the liabilities categorized from an asset management perspective. Excluded currency derivatives amounted
to MSEK 74 (78).

Table 6 – Sensitivity analysis of the fair values of financial assets and liabilities

2022 2021

  Interest rate Equities Properties Interest rate Equities Properties

MSEK

1 percentage
point parallel

shift down

1 percentage
point parallel

shift up
20% fall in

prices
20% fall in

prices

1 percentage
point parallel

shift down

1 percentage
point parallel

shift up
20% fall in

prices
20% fall in

prices
Assets
Short-term fixed income 1 -1 11 -11
Long-term fixed income 2,196 -2,110 1,207 -1,160

Equities -2,609 -3,402

Derivatives, net -12 12 0 -23 22 0

Other financial assets -2 -2

Liabilities
Derivatives, net - - - - - -

Total change in fair value 2,184 -2,099 -2,609 -2 1,195 -1,148 -3,402 -2

Effect recognized in profit/loss -12 12 0 -2 -23 22 0 -2
Effect recognized in equity 2,184 -2,099 -2,609 -2 1,195 -1,148 -3,402 -2

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

If ’s Annual Report 2022 35

Market risk
Market risk is the risk of loss, or of adverse change, in the financial
situation resulting, directly or indirectly, from fluctuations in the level
or in the volatility of market prices of assets, liabilities and financial
instruments.

Risk exposure
The investment operations generated a return of -4.4% (4.3) in
2022. The investment assets amounted to MSEK 119,705 (119,095),
as presented in table 5. The main market risks are interest rate risk,
equity risk and currency risk. The exposure towards market risk can
be described through the allocation of investment assets and the
sensitivity of their values to changes in underlying market variables.

During the year, the proportion of equity investments decreased to
10.9% (14.3). The proportion of fixed income investments increased
to 88.7% (85.6). Other investment assets amounted to 0% (0) on
December 31, 2022.

Table 6 shows the sensitivity analysis of the fair values of financial
assets and liabilities in different market scenarios. The effects

[…]

differences

Carrying
amount

Dec 31

Net gains/
losses in income

statement that
are attributable to

assets held at
end of period

Financial assets, available for sale
Shares and participations 66 0 -12 - -11 - 4 47 -13

Bonds and other interest-bearing
securities 28 - 0 2 - - 1 30 -

Total 93 0 -12 2 -11 - 5 78 -13

Transfers from level 1 to level 2 amounted to MSEK 4,607 (3,477)
corresponding to 4.0% (3.1) of the outstanding balance for financial
investment assets measured at fair value, while transfers from level

2 to level 1 amounted to MSEK 7,033 (5,530) corresponding to 6.2%
(5.0) of the outstanding balance for financial investment assets
measured at fair value.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

If ’s Annual Report 2022 63

Sensitivity analysis of the fair values of
financial investment assets in level 3
The sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in
key assumptions, by category and financial instrument, is shown
below.

The following changes in key assumptions have been used:
 – 1% increase in the yield curve for bonds and other interest- bearing
securities.
 – 20% decrease in prices for equity related securities.

2022 2021

MSEK Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions

Financial assets, available for sale

Shares and participations 1) 47 -9 65 -13

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 30 - 28 0

Total 78 -9 93 -13

1) Includes holding in equity funds.

Note 22 – Financial instruments set off in the balance sheet or subject to netting agreements

1) Subject to a legally binding offsetting agreement, enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreements. If has ISDA agreements with all derivative counterparties.
Offsetting takes place in case of the counterparty’s bankruptcy but not in running business.

MSEK
Assets 2022 2021
Derivatives
  Gross amount of recognized assets 608 176

  Gross amounts of recognized liabilities
  offset against assets - -

 Net amount presented in the balance sheet 608 176